PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Daniel C. Shimek	02/18/2011
Kent R. Shimek	05/27/2011
Anthony L. Shimek	02/18/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The Outdoor Greatroom Company LLLP
Street Address:	2010 Silver Bell Road
Internal Address:	Suite 195
City:	Eagan
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55122

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12985961

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)332-9081

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

612.332.5300 Phone:

Email: aendris@merchantgould.com Correspondent Name: Merchant & Gould P.C.

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 2903

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402-2903

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	14805.0019USU1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Benjamin A. Tramm

Total Attachments: 5

501557983

source=executedAssignment#page1.tif source=executedAssignment#page2.tif source=executedAssignment#page3.tif source=executedAssignment#page4.tif source=executedAssignment#page5.tif

REEL: 026407 FRAME: 0564

PATENT

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Daniel C. Shimek, residing at 5260 West 132nd Street, Apple Valley, Minnesota 55124, Kent R. Shimek, residing at 2043 Pine Street, San Francisco, California 94115, and Anthony L. Shimek, residing at 19415 Southfork Drive, Prior Lake, Minnesota 55372, made certain new and useful inventions and improvements for which we filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States on January 6, 2011, application Serial No. 12/985,961 which is entitled FIRE CONTAINER ASSEMBLY.

AND WHEREAS, The Outdoor Greatroom Company LLLP, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Minnesota, and having an office and place of business at 2010 Silver Bell Road, Suite 195, Eagan, MN 55122 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements and application and in and to the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid application, and in and to the application, all non-provisionals, all divisions, continuations, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, we do hereby agree that we and our executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to us relating to said improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable

PATENT REEL: 026407 FRAME: 0565 more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

AND, furthermore we covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by us and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

					10	, the
1	IN TESTIMONY WHEREC	F, I have hereu	nto se	t my hand	l this 🖄	day of
John	20 []					
Too	, 2	9		10	10	~ /
		1	6	// ///	11/	//

Daniel C. Shimek

STATE OF WW) ss.

[SEAL]

Notary Public



	N TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 27 day of
_May	Kent R. Shimok
STATE OF	<u>; A</u>)
COUNTY OF SA	ONTA CLAPA)
O	On this 27 day of May, 2011, before me personally appeared Kent R.
Shimek to me kno	own and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing
instrument, and he	e duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein
set forth.	
[SEAL]	Requinder Kaur Notary Public
	RAJWINDER KAUR COMM. #1866239 Notary Public - California 8 Santa Clara County Comm. Expires Sep. 26, 2013

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 18 day of
Lebony, 20 il.
Anthony L. Shimek
STATE OF MW)ss.
COUNTY OF Scot) ss.
On this the day of FB, 201, before me personally appeared Anthon
L. Shimek to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing
instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therei
set forth.
[SEAL] Notary Public



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
State of California } ss. County of Santa Clara }
On <u>OS/27///</u> , before me, RAJWINDER KAUR, Notary Public, personally appeared
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Signature <u>Jaywinder Lavr</u> (Seal) My Commission Expires: SEP 26, 2013

RECORDED: 06/08/2011

PATENT REEL: 026407 FRAME: 0569